## DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2013 No.

## The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975 (Amendment) (England and Wales) Order 2013

## Amendments of article 4

8. Article 4(1) is amended as follows—

- (a) the existing text is renumbered as paragraph (1);
- (b) for "Neither" substitute "Subject to paragraph (2), neither";
- (c) in sub-paragraph (b)-
  - (i) for "or Part III of the said Schedule 1" substitute "of that Schedule apart from one specified in paragraph 6, 16, 17, 18, 18A, 31, 32, 35 or 36 or in Part III of that Schedule apart from one specified in paragraph 1 or 8"; and
  - (ii) omit "35, 36,";
- (d) omit sub-paragraph (c);
- (e) after paragraph (1) insert—

"(2) Paragraph (1) does not apply in relation to a protected caution or a protected conviction.".

Article 4 has been amended by S.I. 2001/1192, S.I. 2008/3259, S.I. 2009/1818 and 2012/1957. There have been other amendments of article 4 but none are material.